

To
The Divisional Forest officer
Kurseong Division
Darjeeling

Subject: Compliance report of the Condition as mentioned Section-A for Stage-I Clearance laid down by IRO Kolkata

IRO Ref No: IRO/KOL/WB/OFC/152570/2022/472 dated 22<sup>nd</sup> November 2022 for Stage I Clearance of Kalijhora-Mahaldiram Road via Latpanchar Vide Ref No - FP/WB/OFC/152570/2022

Madam,

As per the condition as laid down for giving Stage-I clearance against above mentioned proposal we are submitting a compliance report of the same prior to handing over forest land in desired format.

In-Principal Approval Para	User Agency Reply
1. The cost of the Compensatory Afforestation on the CA Land (1.53 Ha) as proposed by the state Forest Dept at the prevailing wage rate as per Compensatory afforestation scheme shall be deposited in advance with the state forest Dept by the Project Authority. The CA will be maintained for 10 Years. The Scheme may include appropriate provision for anticipated cost increase for works schedule for subsequent years.	Necessary payment has been made against DN No 2847/8-14 dated-08-Dec-2022 of DFO Kurseong amounting of RS.16,24,602/- though NEFT which is included in the same DN
2. The State Government shall charge the Net Present Value (NPV) for the 0.764 ha forest area to be diverted under this proposal form the User Agency as per the order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 30/10/2002, 01/08/2013, 28/03/2008, 24/04/2008 and 09/05/2008 in IA No. 566 in WP(C) No. 202/1995 and as per the guidelines issued by the Ministry vide letter No. 5-1/1998-FC(Pt.II) dated 08/09/2003, as well as letter No. 5-2/2006-FC dated 03/10/2006, 5-3/2007-FC dated 05/02/2009 and 5-3/2011-FC(vol-I) dated 19/01/2-22 in this regard.	Necessary payment has been made against DN No 2847/8-14 dated-08-Dec-2022 of DFO Kurseong amounting of RS.12,19,184/- though NEFT which is included in the same DN
3. All the funds received form the User Agency under the project shall be transferred/deposited to CAMPA fund only through E-portal	Funds Submitted in the CAMPA Account no- 1509171152570030, transaction reference no. AXISP00347886591



4. The Complete Compliance of FRA 2006 shall be ensured by way of prescribed certificate from the concern District Magistrate	FRA Clearance Certificate it is process with DM Darjeeling.
5. The KML file of the area to be diverted and the CA area shall be uploaded on the e-Green watch portal with all requisite details and submitting compliance report for seeking Stage-II approval	Concern Forest Division will upload the same. User Agency has got no role to play.
6. Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and action would be taken as prescribed in para 1.11 of chapter 1 of the Handbook of Comprehensive Guidelines of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 as issued by this Ministry's letter No. 5-2/2007-FC dated 28.03.2019	We agree with this condition against any violation of Forest Act.
7. The Compliance report shall be uploaded on e-Portal ( <a href="https://parivesh.nic.in"><u>Https://parivesh.nic.in</u></a> )	Yes

Thanks & Regards.

For Reliance Jio Infocomm Limited

AUTHORISED SIGNATORY

RELIANCE JIO INFOCOMM.LTD.



Ref: RJIL/ SCO/ Compliance/06 Date: 29/06/2023

To
The Divisional Forest officer
Kurseong Division
Darjeeling

Subject: Compliance report of the Condition as mentioned Section-B for Stage-I Clearance laid down by IRO Kolkata

IRO Ref No: IRO/KOL/WB/OFC/152570/2022/472 dated 22<sup>nd</sup> November 2022 for Stage I Clearance of Kalijhora-Mahaldiram Road via Latpanchar Vide Ref No - FP/WB/OFC/152570/2022

Madam,

As per the condition as laid down for giving Stage-I clearance against above mentioned proposal we are submitting a compliance report of the same prior to handing over forest land in desired format.

In-Principal Approval Para	User Agency Reply
Legal status of forest land proposed diversion shall remain unchanged	Agree
2. Compensatory afforestation shall be taken up by the forest dept over 1.53 ha degraded forest land (Location- Pathar Hirhira Block, Ghosh Pukur Range under Kurseong Forest Division) at the cost of the user agency. As far as possible, a mixture of local native species shall be planted and monoculture of any species, especially non-native species should be avoided.	User Agency has got no role to play. Concern Forest Division may act accordingly.
3. Boundary of the diverted forest land shall be suitably demarcated on ground at the project cost, as per the direction of concern divisional forest officer.	User Agency has got no role to play. Concern Forest Division may act accordingly.



4. Wherever possible and technically feasible, the user agency shall undertake appropriate afforestation or vegetation enrichment measuring near sites related to the area diverted under the proposal in consultation with the state forest Dept at the project Cost.	Agreed
<ol> <li>The lay out plan of the proposal shall not be changed without prior approval of the central government.</li> </ol>	Agreed
6. A) The User Agency shall ensure that the labours and staff engaged in construction activity do not damage the nearby forest flora & fauna  B) Earth & any other materials shall not be brought from and debris resulting during construction shall not be disposed of in the adjoin forest areas by the User Agency.  C) No Labour Camp shall be established in the Forest land.  D) The User agency shall provide alternate fuel preferably LPG to the labour & the staff working at the site so as to avoid any damage and pressure on the nearby forest area.	Agreed & ensured
7. A) The Forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the project proposal.  B) The period of diversion under this approval shall be co-terminus with the period of temporary use of the land.  C) The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agencies, department or persons without prior approval of Central Govt.	Agreed & ensured
8.Any other conditions that the Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change may stipulate from time to time in the interest of conservation, protection & development of Forest & Wild Life.	Agreed.

Thanks & Regards.

For Reliance Jio Infocomm Limited

